Introduced by: Mayor
Date: September 5, 1989
Hearing: September 5, 1989
Action: Enacted
Vote: Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 89-46

ACCEPTING DISASTER RELIEF FUNDS FROM THE STATE AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AND APPROPRIATING THOSE FUNDS FOR RELIEF IN DISASTER AREAS WITHIN THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

WHEREAS, public and private lands in the Borough suffered an estimated \$257,000 loss in the August, 1989 flood; and

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State and the Mayor of the Kenai Peninsula Borough have declared the areas within the Kenai Peninsula Borough a disaster area; and

WHEREAS, the Borough may be eligible for reimbursement from the State and Federal governments for disaster relief in the estimated amount of \$257,000; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate these funds for payment of vendors and disaster victims;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That the Mayor is authorized to receive disaster relief funds from the State of Alaska and the Federal government in the estimated amount of \$257,000.
- Section 2. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough appropriates up to \$257,000 in the disaster relief fund from account #260.27910 to the disaster relief fund contingency account (260.112051.49999) be expended in accordance with State and Federal regulations.
- Section 3. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough appropriates \$50,000 from the general fund unappropriated balance (100.27910) to the borough disaster relief fund contingency account (260.112051.49999) for items not reimbursed by State or Federal disaster relief.
- Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 5th DAY OF September , 1989.

ATTEST:

Jonathan W. Sewall, Assembly President

Borough Clerk